

Los Angeles Housing + Community Investment Department (HCIDLA) Third Substantial Amendment to the 45th Year (2019-20) Housing and Community Development Annual Action Plan (45-03)

Revisions to Project Allocations for Community Development Block Grant

Purpose

In accordance with the Code of Federal Regulations (found under 24 CFR Parts 91.105 and 91.505), and our Citizen Participation Plan, the City of Los Angeles is required to provide citizens with an opportunity to comment on all proposed Substantial Amendments to its Housing and Community Development Consolidated Annual Action Plan (Con Plan). The City wishes to notify the public of a substantial amendment to its 45th Year (PY 45) 2019-20 Annual Action Plan. A 5-day public comment period will be open to provide the public with an opportunity to review and comment on this proposed third amendment.

Proposed Changes

Since adopting the PY 45 Con Plan budget on May 19, 2019, the City has identified budgetary items that require additional funding. The purpose of this third substantial amendment is to reprogram the amount of \$900,000 in Community Development Block Grant funds (CDBG) from the Affordable Housing Managed Pipeline & Program Delivery project to the Homeownership Assistance project. The CDBG funds for Homeownership Assistance pay for staff costs to implement the program, the amount needed has exceeded the amount allocated, and additional project funding will ensure that the CDBG administrative cap is not exceeded per federal regulations. The Affordable Housing Managed Pipeline & Program Delivery project has CDBG funding available to resolve the overage in Homeownership Assistance.

Comment Period

HCIDLA will receive public comment on the proposed amendment between Wednesday, July 9, 2020, and Monday, July 14, 2020.

Please address guestions or comments on the proposed substantial amendment to:

E-mail: hcidla.planning@lacity.org

Telephone: (213) 808-8954 Fax: (213) 808-8410

Mail: Angela Peavy, Consolidated Planning

Los Angeles Housing + Community Investment Department

1200 W. 7th Street, 9th Floor Los Angeles, CA 90017

Due to technological changes, if TTY is needed to contact us, please use Telecommunication Relay Services (TRS) such as Text-to-Voice TTY-based TRS, Speech-to-Speech Relay Service, Shared Non-English Language Relay Services, Captioned Telephone Service; IP Captioned Telephone Service, Internet Protocol Relay Service, or Video Relay Service.